

NO. 45716-4-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re Personal Restraint Petition of

JOHN ANDREW STEVENS,

Petitioner.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

RONDA D. LARSON, WSBA #31833  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corrections Division, OID # #91025  
PO Box 40116  
Olympia WA 98504-0116  
(360) 586-1445

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. Early Release Time Has Long Been Under The Sole Discretion Of The Correctional Agency Having Jurisdiction.....	7
	B. The Constitution Does Not Require DOC To Give Early Release Time To Inmates Over Whom It Has No Control.....	10
	1. The IAD.....	10
	2. The ICC.....	14
	C. IAD Offenders Are Not Similarly Situated To ICC Offenders Or To IAD Offenders Who Are Imprisoned In States That Give Early Release Time.....	16
	D. The Court Views Equal Protection Challenges Against Correctional Facilities Under The Rational Basis Test.....	19
	E. Any Equal Protection Claim Requires Application Of The <i>Turner v. Safley</i> Four-Part Test.....	23
	F. The DOC Respectfully Contends That <i>In Re Salinas</i> Should Not Be Relied Upon As Sound Precedent.....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146, 121 S. Ct. 2079, 150 L. Ed. 2d 188 (2001).....	10
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861, 60 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1979).....	20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 113 S. Ct. 753, 122 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1993).....	22
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716, 105 S. Ct. 3401, 187 L. Ed. 2d 516 (1985).....	11
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297, 96 S. Ct. 2513, 49 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1976).....	19
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433, 101 S. Ct. 703, 66 L. Ed. 2d 641 (1981).....	11
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412, 40 S. Ct. 560, 64 L. Ed. 989 (1920).....	17
<i>Fex v. Michigan</i> , 507 U.S. 43, 113 S. Ct. 1085, 122 L. Ed. 2d 406 (1993).....	12
<i>Hartmann v. California Dep't of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>In re Fogle</i> , 128 Wn.2d 56, 904 P.2d 722 (1995).....	passim
<i>In re Grantham</i> , 168 Wn.2d 204, 227 P.3d 285 (2010) .....	6

<i>In re Parmelee</i> , 115 Wn. App. 273, 63 P.3d 800 (2003).....	23
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cashaw</i> , 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	6
<i>In re Salinas</i> , 130 Wn. App. 772, 124 P.3d 665 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>In re Williams</i> , 121 Wn.2d 655, 853 P.2d 444 (1993).....	7, 8, 28, 29
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119, 97 S. Ct. 2532, 53 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1977).....	24
<i>McNabb v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	27
<i>McQueary v. Blodgett</i> , 924 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19, 20
<i>Merchant v. State of Wyoming Department of Corrections</i> , 168 P.3d 856 (Wyo. 2007).....	29
<i>Merchant v. Wyoming Department of Corrections</i> , 168 P.3d 856, 2007 WY 159 (Wyo. 2007).....	14
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110, 120 S. Ct. 659, 145 L. Ed. 2d 560 (2000).....	11
<i>Norvell v. State of Illinois</i> , 373 U.S. 420, 83 S. Ct. 1366, 10 L. Ed. 2d 456 (1963).....	19
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979).....	20
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979).....	22

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786 (1982).....	17
<i>Powell v. Ducharme</i> , 998 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800, 40 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1974).....	24
<i>Reanier v. Smith</i> , 83 Wn.2d 342, 517 P.2d 949 (1974).....	9
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339, 114 S. Ct. 2291, 129 L. Ed. 2d 277 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223, 121 S. Ct. 1475, 149 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2001).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Pharm v. Bartow</i> , 298 Wis. 2d 702, 727 N.W.2d 1 (2007) .....	13
<i>State of New York by Coughlin v. Poe</i> , 835 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Okla. 1993).....	13
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 134 Wn. App. 133, 139 P.3d 363 (2006).....	12
<i>State v. Donery</i> , 131 Wn. App. 667, 128 P.3d 1262 (2006).....	8
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 180 Wn.2d 282, 324 P.3d 682 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 126 Wn.2d 306, 892 P.2d 734 (1995) .....	11
<i>State v. Welker</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 557, 141 P.3d 8 (2006) .....	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1987).....	23, 24, 26, 27

<i>Vermouth v. Corrothers</i> , 827 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229, 96 S. Ct. 2040, 48 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1976) .....	22

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.150.....	8
RCW 9.94A.150(1).....	8
RCW 9.94A.728.....	8
RCW 9.94A.728(1).....	passim
RCW 9.94A.729(1)(a) .....	7
RCW 9.100.010.....	10
RCW 9.100.010, Article III(a) .....	12
RCW 9.100.010, Article III(c) .....	12
RCW 9.100.010, Article III(e) .....	14
RCW 9.100.010, Article IV(c).....	12
RCW 9.100.010, Article IV(e).....	12
RCW 9.100.010, Article V(c) .....	12
RCW 9.100.010, Article V(g) .....	13
RCW 72.68.010 .....	17
RCW 72.74.020 .....	14, 17
RCW 72.74.020(4).....	18
RCW 72.74.020(4)(c) .....	14

RCW 72.74.020(4)(d) .....	15
RCW 72.74.020(4)(e).....	15
RCW 72.74.020(4)(f).....	15, 16
RCW 72.74.020(4)(g) .....	15
RCW 72.74.020(4)(h).....	16
RCW 72.74.020(5)(b).....	15

**Rules**

RAP 16.4.....	6
RAP 16.4(a) .....	5
RAP 16.4(c) .....	5
RAP 16.4(c)(2).....	6
RAP 16.4(c)(6).....	6
RAP 16.7(a)(2).....	6
